



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

FREDERICK WEISS,  
Plaintiff,

v.

ROBERT H. SWANSON, JR., DAVID S.  
LEE, RICHARD M. MOLEY, THOMAS  
S. VOLPE, LEO T. McCARTHY,  
LOTHAR MAIER, PAUL COGHLAN,  
DAVID B. BELL, ROBERT C. DOBKIN,  
DONALD PAULUS, ALEXANDER  
McCANN,

Defendants,

and

LINEAR TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION,  
Nominal Defendant.

C.A. No. 2828-VCL

**DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
William M. Lafferty (Del. Bar No. 2755)  
John P. DiTomo (Del. Bar No. 4850)  
1201 N. Market Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 658-9200  
Facsimile: (302) 425-4679

OF COUNSEL:

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI  
Professional Corporation  
Douglas J. Clark, Esq.  
Nicole M. Healy, Esq.  
Dominique-Chantale Alepin, Esq.  
650 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050  
Telephone: (650) 493-9300  
Facsimile: (650) 565-5100

*Attorneys for Individual Defendants Robert H. Swanson, Jr., Lothar Maier, David S. Lee, Leo T. McCarthy, Richard M. Moley, Thomas Volpe, David B. Bell, Paul Coghlan, Robert C. Dobkin, Donald Paulus, Alexander McCann, and Nominal Defendant Linear Technology Corporation*

September 19, 2007

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO THIS MOTION .....	7
II. PLAINTIFF DOES NOT PROVIDE PARTICULARS FOR ANY ALLEGED WRONGFUL CONDUCT .....	8
A. Plaintiff Does Not Plead The Circumstances Of The Allegedly Spring Loaded Or Bullet Dodged Grants.....	8
1. Plaintiff Does Not Plead The Specific Roles Of The Management Defendants .....	9
2. Plaintiff Does Not Plead The Specific Roles Of The Director Defendants .....	10
B. Plaintiff Does Not Plead Specific Violations Of Linear’s Stock Option Plans.....	11
C. Plaintiff Does Not Plead A Single Tax Violation Resulting From Any Grant.....	15
D. Plaintiff Does Not Plead A Single Violation Of SEC Rules .....	15
III. THE FAC DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE DUTY OF DUE CARE FOR THE ALLEGED BULLET DODGED GRANTS.....	16
A. The Price Of Bullet Dodged Options Reflects The Stock’s Fair Market Value And There Is No Concealment .....	17
B. Even If Linear’s Stock Option Plans Require That Options Be Granted Only As Incentives For Future Performance, Which They Do Not, Bullet Dodged Options Are Not Inconsistent With Promoting Incentives And Corporate Well Being .....	18
IV. THE FAC DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM BASED ON SPRING LOADING .....	20
A. This Court Should Dismiss The Claim Outright Where The Stock Option Plans Were Neither Circumvented Nor Violated .....	20
B. The FAC Does Not Plead That Each Director Approved The Grants While Knowing Material Non-Public Information And Intended Them To Be Hidden Bonuses .....	22

1.	The Vesting And Transferability Restrictions On Options Belie An Intent To Grant A Hidden Bonus.....	22
2.	The FAC Fails To Plead That Defendants Knew The Information Was Favorable, Material And Likely To Increase The Stock Price When Disclosed .....	23
a.	Two grants resulted in stock drops .....	25
b.	Most grants resulted in immaterial increases.....	25
c.	The largest stock increase followed a negative projection .....	26
d.	The stock responded unpredictably to the substance of the announcements.....	27
e.	The FAC fails to allege a motive .....	29
V.	MOST OF THE ALLEGEDLY WRONGFUL GRANTS ARE TIME BARRED .....	29
A.	Sixteen Grants Are Presumptively Time Barred .....	29
B.	There Is No Fraudulent Concealment Or Tolling.....	30
VI.	THE FAC DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT .....	34
VII.	THE FAC DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF DUTY FOR FALSE OR MISLEADING STATEMENTS IN LINEAR'S PUBLIC FILINGS.....	36
VIII.	THE FAC DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM FOR WASTE, BREACH OF DUTY OF LOYALTY, GOOD FAITH, OR SELF-DEALING.....	38
IX.	THE FAC DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THE OFFICER DEFENDANTS AND MAIER.....	44
X.	THE FAC SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO PLEAD DEMAND FUTILITY WITH PARTICULARITY.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 762-N, 2005 WL 1594085 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2005) .....	7, 30, 34
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	7, 8, 46, 47
<i>Beard v. Elster</i> , 160 A.2d 731 (Del. 1960) .....	13
<i>Began v. Dixon</i> , 547 A.2d 620 (Del. 1988) .....	34
<i>Boeing Co. v. Shrontz</i> , No. 11273, 1992 WL 81228 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 1992) .....	30
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	8, 39
<i>Colema Realty Corp. v. Bibow</i> , 555 F. Supp. 1030 (D. Conn. 1983) .....	37
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espinoza v. Wu</i> , No. RGO6298775, slip op. (Super. Ct. Alameda County, Aug. 21, 2007) .....	35
<i>Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.</i> , 539 A.2d 1060 (Del. 1988) .....	35
<i>Freedman v. Barrow</i> , 427 F. Supp. 1129 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	14
<i>Greene v. Dietz</i> , 247 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1957) .....	37
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	41, 48
<i>Haber v. Bell</i> , 465 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1983) .....	8
<i>ID Biomedical Corp. v. TM Techs. Inc.</i> , No. 13269, 1995 WL 130743 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 1995) .....	34, 35
<i>In re 3Com Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , NO. 16721, 1999 WL 1009210 (Del. Ch. Oct. 25, 1999) .....	7, 40, 41, 43, 44
<i>In re CNET Networks, Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 947 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	1, 45, 46, 48
<i>In re Dean Witter P'ship Litig.</i> , No. 14816, 1998 WL 442456 (Del. Ch. July 17, 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 725 A.2d 441 (Del. 1999) .....	29, 30, 32, 33
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2005) .....	4

<i>In re Guidant S'holders Derivative Litig.</i> , 841 N.E.2d 571 (Ind. Feb. 2, 2006) .....	45
<i>In re Linear Tech. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. C-06-3290, 2006 WL 3533024 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2006) .....	14
<i>In re Openwave Sys., Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. C 06-03468 SI, 2007 WL 1456039 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2007) .....	1
<i>In re Sagent Tech., Inc., Derivative Litig.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (N.D. Cal. 2003) .....	45
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , No. 1106-CC, 2007 WL 2351071 (Del. Ch. Aug. 15, 2007).....	2
<i>In re USACAFES, L.P. Litig.</i> , No. 11146, 1993 WL 18769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 1993).....	33, 34
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	39, 40, 45
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	37
<i>Indiana Elec. Workers Pension Trust Fund, IBEW v. Dunn</i> , No. C-06-01711, 2007 WL 1223220 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2007).....	34
<i>Krahmer v. Christie's Inc.</i> , 911 A.2d 399 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	31
<i>LaSalle Nat'l Bank v. Perelman</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D. Del. 2000).....	35
<i>Levine v. Smith</i> , 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	8
<i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> , 699 A.2d 327 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	37, 38
<i>Lipton v. Pathogenesis Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>Litman v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.</i> , No. 12137, 1994 WL 30529 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 642 A.2d 837 (Del. 1994) .....	30
<i>Malhotra v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y of the United States</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 299 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	37
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	4, 7
<i>McKesson HBOC, Inc. v. N.Y. State Common Ret. Fund, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Integrated Health Servs., Inc. v. Elkins</i> , No. 20228-NC, 2004 WL 1949290 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2004) .....	13, 33, 34

<i>President &amp; Fellows of Harvard College v. Glancy</i> , No. 18790, 2003 WL 21026784 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2003).....	4, 40
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	1
<i>Seminaris v. Landa</i> , 662 A.2d 1350 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	38, 48
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) .....	47
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Aidinoff</i> , 900 A.2d 654 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	35
<i>United States Cellular Inv. Co. v. Bell Atl. Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 677 A.2d 497 (Del. 1996).....	34
<i>Weiss v. Samsonite Corp.</i> , 741 A.2d 366 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 1999).....	4
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 793 A.2d 356 (Del. Ch. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001).....	7, 46, 48
<i>Zupnick v. Goizueta</i> , 698 A.2d 384 (Del. Ch. 1997) .....	13, 14, 40

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

8 Del. C. § 122(5) .....	46
8 Del. C. § 157 .....	40
8 Del. C. § 157(b) .....	13
10 Del. C. § 8106.....	29
15 U.S.C. § 78p(a)(2)(c) .....	30
15 U.S.C. § 78p(a)(4)(A).....	30
26 U.S.C. § 162(m) .....	15, 36
Final Rule and Proposed Rule, 71 Fed. Reg. 53,158-53,266 (Sept. 8, 2006).....	15, 16
Sarbanes Oxley-Act of 2002, H.R. 3763, 107th Cong. § 403 (2002).....	30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

G. Anders, <i>Pricing Power: In a Tech Backwater, A Profit Fortress Rises—Maker of Arcane Chips Earns Better Margins Than Google, Microsoft</i> , Wall St. J., July 10, 2007.....	4
John W. White, Director, Division of Corporation Finance, United States Sec. & Exch. Comm’n: The Principles Matter (Sept. 11, 2006) .....	16

Paul S. Atkins, Commissioner, United States Sec. & Exch. Comm'n,  
Washington, D.C., Remarks Before the International Corporate  
Governance Network 11th Annual Conference (July 6, 2006) .....14, 42
